monitoring their effectiveness, allowing them
to evolve and developing a culture of openness
and continual challenge. Root cause analysis
and consideration of near misses are important
components of the approach

•   the Risk and Controls Committee (a management
committee) receives reports on risks from
throughout the Society. It reviews the reports and
commissions further investigation as necessary,
and

•   managers are accountable for the internal control
environment in their areas.

Analysis of Change, 2023, £000

2023 Capital Change

Available capital at start of year 54,843

In-force business movements 54,068 -776

New business 53,661 -407

Interest rates 55,016 1,355

Inflation and other
market movements 57,852 2,836

Model and basis changes 70,635 12,783

Other 70,415 -220

Available capital at end of year 70,415

Sensitivity of the results to changes
in principal risks
The following describes the sensitivity of the
Society’s results to changes in principal risks, as
measured by changes in assumptions. The changes
used reflect reasonably possible ranges:

The principal risks are described in more detail on
the next page.

Sensitivity of Results to Assumption Changes, £000s

Available capital at 31 Dec 2023 70,415

Principal Risk Change Impact

More people fall sick 10% -4,101

People don’t recover as quickly -5% -3,127

More people lapse 10% -6,252

Fewer people lapse -10% 7,183

Plans cost more to administer 10% -1,268

Risk-free yields rise +100bps -5,609

Risk-free yields fall -100bps 6,809

Corporate bond asset values fall -10% -1,184

Inflation falls -50bps -2,189

Notes to the Financial Statements

64

Insurance health risks
The Society is exposed to a range of insurance risks
through its insurance plan liabilities. Principally,
these are sickness, lapse and expense risks. In all
three cases, if the risk materialises, profitability will
be reduced. These risks are inherently part of the
Society’s business.

The Society regularly reviews its sickness
experience to ensure that any changes required can
be fed into pricing and underwriting. Its underwriting
and claims-handling processes are monitored to
ensure they remain effective.